## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A 138 KV TRANSMISSION LINE AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN PIKE AND FLOYD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY

CASE NO. 2020-00062

)

)

)

)

## <u>O R D E R</u>

On December 29, 2020, the Commission issued an Order in this proceeding that contained an inadvertent typo, stating "systemically" instead of "systematically" in the first sentence on page 28.

Finding that the December 29, 2020 Order should be amended, the Commission

HEREBY ORDERS, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. The word "systemically" is stricken from the first sentence on page 28 of the December 29, 2020 Order and is replaced with "systematically."

2. All other provisions of the Commission's December 29, 2020 Order that are

not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Bidwell

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2020-00062

\*Brian K. Rupp Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634